The Corporation of The City of Quinte West By-Law Number 24-060

Being A By-Law To Amend By-Law 07-129, Being A By-Law For The Prohibition And Abatement Of Certain Public Nuisances In The City Of Quinte West.

WHEREAS Section 8 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c. 25, provides that a Council may pass by-laws for governing their affairs as they consider appropriate;

AND WHEREAS Section 128 of the Municipal Act, S.O. 2001, c.25, provides that a municipality may prohibit and regulate public nuisances, including matters that, in the opinion of council are or could become or cause public nuisances;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Quinte West deems it necessary and expedient to pass a by-law to amend the Nuisance Bylaw (07-129) to remove exemption opportunities from the general intent of the By-law that prohibits soliciting for money on any highway or public place in the City of Quinte West, in accordance with the recent rescinding of the Charitable Road Toll Policy.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF QUINTE WEST AS FOLLOWS:

- This By-law shall be entitled the "Nuisances Amending By-law 07-129-1. 01".
- 2. That By-law 07-129 be amended by deleting the following:

4. **EXCLUSION**

Sections 3(a) and 3(b) of this by-law shall not apply to:

- (a) the authorized solicitation of donations on behalf of registered charities, or
- solicitation performed in accordance with a licence issued by (b) the City Clerk.
- 3. That the Mayor and City Clerk, or designates, are hereby authorized to execute the Amending By-law to the Nuisances By-law 07-129.
- 4. That this By-law shall take effect upon the final passing thereof.

Read A First, Second And Third Time And Finally Passed This 1st Day Of May, 2024.

Jim Harrison, Mayor

Jøsh Machesnev.